502620965 01/05/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2667574

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BRUCE W MCCAUL	12/03/2013
THOMAS MAC WINSEMIUS	12/03/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	OXIGRAF, INC.
Street Address:	1170 TERRA BELLA AVE.
City:	MOUNTAIN VIEW
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94043

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13412458

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Phone: 650-353-3241

Email: BARC@NOVELTHINK.COM

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: BARCLAY J. TULLIS
Address Line 1: 1795 GUINDA ST

Address Line 4: PALO ALTO, CALIFORNIA 94303

Date:	01/05/2014	
Signature:	/Barclay J. Tullis/	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BARCLAY J. TULLIS, REG. NO. 55690	
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	N002201202	

PATENT 502620965 REEL: 031871 FRAME: 0521

This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).

Total Attachments: 4

 $source = \verb|PATENT_ASSIGNMENT_Fuel_Tank_Sensor_signed \#page 1.t if$

source=PATENT_ASSIGNMENT_Fuel_Tank_Sensor_signed#page2.tif

source=PATENT_ASSIGNMENT_Fuel_Tank_Sensor_signed#page3.tif

source=PATENT_ASSIGNMENT_Fuel_Tank_Sensor_signed#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 031871 FRAME: 0522

Attorney Docket N	umber:	N002201202
Patent Application	Filing Date:	.05/May/2012
Patent Application	Number:	13/412458

ASSIGNMENT BY INVENTORS

THIS ASSIGNMENT, by Bruce W. McCaul and Thomas Mac Winsemius (hereinafter referred to as Assignors), residing at 1370 Lincoln Ave, Palo Alto, CA 94301 and 3626 Hardin Way, Soquel, CA 95073 respectively;

WHEREAS, Assignors have invented certain new and useful improvements in Oxygen Sensor for Tank Safety set forth in a Patent application for Letters Patent of the United States, flied herewith; and

WHEREAS, Oxigraf, Inc, organized under and pursuant to the laws of California having its principal place of business at 1170 Terra Bella Ave., Mountain View, CA 94043 (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and said Application for Letters Patent of the United States, and in and to any Letters Patent of the United States to be obtained therefore and thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned inventions and application for Letters Patent, and in and to any and all direct and indirect divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said application, and any and all Letters Patent in the United States and all foreign countries which may be granted therefore and thereon, and reissues, reexaminations and extensions of said Letters Patent, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for its own use and benefit and the use and benefit of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent may be granted and/ or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors, had this sale

[Type text] Page 1 of 3 [Type text]

Attorney Docket Number:	N002201202	
Patent Application Filing Date: _	05/May/2012	
Patent Application Number:	13/412458	

and assignment not been made.

[Type text]

AND for the same consideration, Assignors hereby represent and warrant to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, except for any rights, titles and/ or interests that have arisen to Assignee under law or that have already been transferred to Assignee, Assignors are the sole and lawful owners of the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions and application for Letters Patent above-mentioned, and that the same are unencumbered and that Assignors have good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

AND for the same consideration, Assignors hereby covenant and agree to and with Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that Assignors will sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of any Letters Patent and applications for Letters Patent for said inventions, without charge to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, whenever counsel of Assignee, or counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise: that any proceeding in connection with said inventions, or said Patent application for Letters Patent, or any proceeding in connection with any Letters Patent or applications for Letters Patent for said inventions in any country, including but not limited to interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable; or, that any division, continuation or continuation-in-part of any application for Letters Patent, or any reissue, reexamination or extension of any Letters Patent, to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable.

AND Assignors hereby request the Commissioner of Patent and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent of the United States to Assignee, as Assignee of said inventions and the Letters Patent to be issued thereon, for the sole use and benefit of Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

Page 2 of 3 [Type text]

PATENT REEL: 031871 FRAME: 0524

Attorney Docket Number:	N002201202
Patent Application Filing Date:	05/May/2012
Patent Application Number:	13/412458

AND Assignors acknowledge and affirm an obligation of assignment of this invention to Assignee at the time the invention was made.

Date: S DEE 2013 Signature:

QUIUD, McCaul

PRUCE W. McCaul

Inventor 1

Date: Dee 3 2013 Signature:

Homas M. Winsemius Inventor 2

STATE OF California
COUNTY OF Santa Clara)

Before me personally appeared Bruce W. McCaul and Thomas Mac Winsemius and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be their free act and deed this ______ day of November, 2013.

MAR- 9- 2017 Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

BHAVANA R. PATEL
Notary Public
Date <u>Dec-3-13</u>

See Attached California Ali Purpose Acknowledgement for the Notarization

Page 3 of 3 (Type text)

JFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT State of California County of Santa class | On DEC-3"-2013 before me, BHAVANA R. PATEL CNOFANY Ab! W personally appeared BRACE W. MCCOLUL WINSEMING who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that beisheithey executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/hea/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. BHAVANA R. PATEL COMM. #2010843 Notary Public - California I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws Santa Clara County of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is Comm. Expires Mar. 9, 2017 true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal Signature OPTIONAL Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persone relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document. Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document: Occument Date: Number of Pages:

Siferential Cones, 11991 (September 1997)			
Capacity(les) Claimed by Signer(s)	,		
Signer's Name: Individual Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner — Limited General Attorney in Fact Item Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other: Signer is Representing:	of thumb here	Signer's Name: Individual Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner — Umited General Attorney in Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other: Signer is Representing:	
		The state of the s	

2007 Periode Notice / Association - 2000 De Suig Ave., P.C. Suig - 2402 - Chapter of C.A. 91313-2402 - www.hustongerhalprijent. from #5007 - Periode - Cast 1987-reg 1-800-878-4027

PATENT REEL: 031871 FRAME: 0526

RECORDED: 01/05/2014